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RECEIVED: REVIEWER: TYPE: APP NO:

  ABOVE THIS TABLE FOR OCD DIVISION USE ONLY

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
- Geological & Engineering Bureau –

1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505

      ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATION CHECKLIST
THIS CHECKLIST IS MANDATORY FOR ALL ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATIONS FOR EXCEPTIONS TO DIVISION RULES AND

   REGULATIONS WHICH REQUIRE PROCESSING AT THE DIVISION LEVEL IN SANTA FE

Applicant: OGRID Number:
Well Name:
Pool:

API:
Pool Code:

SUBMIT ACCURATE AND COMPLETE INFORMATION REQUIRED TO PROCESS THE TYPE OF APPLICATION 
INDICATED BELOW

1) TYPE OF APPLICATION: Check those which apply for [A]
A. Location – Spacing Unit – Simultaneous Dedication

 NSL NSP(PROJECT AREA) NSP(PRORATION UNIT) SD

B. Check one only for [ I ] or [ II ]
[ I ] Commingling – Storage – Measurement

DHC CTB PLC PC OLS OLM
  [ II ] Injection – Disposal – Pressure Increase – Enhanced Oil Recovery 

   WFX    PMX SWD IPI EOR PPR

2) NOTIFICATION REQUIRED TO: Check those which apply.
A. Offset operators or lease holders
B. Royalty, overriding royalty owners, revenue owners
C. Application requires published notice
D. Notification and/or concurrent approval by SLO
E. Notification and/or concurrent approval by BLM
F. Surface owner
G. For all of the above, proof of notification or publication is attached, and/or,
H. No notice required

3) CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application for
administrative approval is accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge. I also
understand that no action will be taken on this application until the required information and
notifications are submitted to the Division.

Note: Statement must be completed by an individual with managerial and/or supervisory capacity.

Print or Type Name

Date

   Phone Number

Signature e-mail Address

FOR OCD ONLY

Notice Complete

Application 
Content 
Complete

EOG Resources Inc. 7377

Driver 14 Fed Com No. 302H

Brinninstool; Bone Spring and Bell Lake; Bone Spring North

Pending

96682 and 5150

■

Jordan Kessler

9/15/22

432 488 6108

Jordan Kessler Digitally signed by Jordan Kessler 
Date: 2022.07.22 10:38:56 -06'00' jordan_kessler@eogresources.com

ID NO. 143874 NSL -8441
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L_ 

eog resources 

Adrienne Sandoval, Director 
Oil Conservation Division 

September 14, 2022 

Jordan Lee Kessler 
Phone: (432)488-6108 

Email: jordan_kessler@eogresources.com 

New Mexico Department of Energy, Minerals, and atural Resources 
1220 South St. Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, ew Mexico 87505 

Re: Application of EOG Resources, Inc. for administrative approval of an unorthodox 
well location for its Driver 14 Fed Com No. 302H well in the W/2W/2 of Sections 11 and 14, 
Township 23 South, Range 33 East, MPM, Lea County, New Mexico. 

Dear Director Sandoval, 

EOG Resources, Inc. (OGRID No. 7377) seeks administrative approval of an unorthodox well 
location for its Driver 14 Fed Com o. 302H well (API o. pending). The spacing unit dedicated 
to the well is comprised of the W/2W/2 of Sections 11 and 14, Township 23 South, Range 33 East, 
Lea County, ew Mexico and is within the Brinninstool; Bone Spring pool (96682) and the Bell 
Lake; Bone Spring orth pool (S 150). The horizontal spacing unit for the well is approximately 
320 acres, which does not include proximity tracts. 

This well has not yet been drilled. It is proposed to be drilled as follows: 

• The surface location is located 942 feet from the South line, 1303 feet from the 
West line (Unit M) of Section 14, 

• The bottom hole location is located 100 feet from the orth line, 12 10 feet from 
the West line (Unit D) of Section 11 , 

• The first take point is located l 00 feet from the South line, 1210 feet from the West 
line (Unit M) of Section 14, 

• The last take point is located 100 feet from the North line, 1210 feet from the West 
line (Unit D) of Section 11 . 

The acreage is governed by the Division's statewide rules. Accordingly, the proposed completed 
interval is unorthodox because, as drilled, it is closer than the 330 feet to the eastern boundary. It 
encroaches on the spacing units in the E/2W/2 and W/2E/2 of Sections 11 and 14. Approval of 
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the unorthodox location will allow EOG to use its preferred well spacing plan fo r horizontal wells, 
which will prevent waste. and reflects the as-drilled location of the well. 

Exhibit A is the draft Form C-102 showing the location of the proposed well, including 
the proposed unorthodox completed interval. This APD is pending approval by the BLM. The 
proposed completed interval encroaches on the spacing unit/tracts to the east. 

Exhibit B is a plat that shows the Driver 14 Fed Com No. 302H well in re lation to the 
adjoining spacing units/tracts to the east. 

EOG is the operator of the spacing units to the east, however, overriding royalty interest 
ownership is diverse between the subject spacing unit and the affected spacing un it/tracts to the 
west. Exhibit C is a certification from the landman indicating that she has reviewed the tracts 
affected by this request. Exhibit C includes a list of the affected parties and proof that a copy of 
this application, including exhibits, was mailed to each affected party. This notice advises affected 
parties that any objection must be filed in writing with the Division within 20 days from the date 
the Division receives the application. 

Exhibit D is a statement from a petroleum engineer providing justification for the 
requested non-standard location. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

Very truly yours, 

c4 g ~ 
Jordan Kessler 

enior Regulatory Advisor 



D1stnct I 
1625 'I French Dr, Hobbs, NM 88240 
Phone (575) 393~161 Fax (575) 393--0720 
01stnct II 
811 S First S1, Anes,a, NM 88210 
Phone (575) 748-1283 Fax (575) 748-9710 
01stnct 111 
IOOORio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
Phone (505) 33~178 Fax (SOS) 33+-6170 
D1stnct IV 
iuo'sst FrancJS Dr., Sanla Fe, NM 87505 
Phone (505) 476-3460 Fax (505) 476-3462 

State of ew Mexico 
Energy, Minerals & atural Resources 

Department 
OIL CO SERVATIO DIVISIO 

1220 South St. Francis Dr. 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 

FORM C- 102 

Revised August I , 20 I I 

ubmit one co py to a ppropriate 

District Office 

• AMENDED REPORT 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
1API' Number 

I 
' Pool Code 

I 
JPool Name 

30-025-
•Property Cod e -"Proper[) N amt "WeUNumber 

DRIVER 14 FED COM 302H 
OGRID No. 801>eraror Kame ~Elevation 

7377 EOG RESOURCES, INC. 3681' 
1OSurface Location 

UL or lot no. Section To"' nship Range Loi ldn Feet from the 'orth/South line Feel from the East/West line Coun1y 

M 14 23-S 33-E 942' SOUTH 1303' WEST LEA 
11Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface 

UL or lot no. Section To" nship Rang Lol ldn Feet from the NortWSouth line f ttt from the Ea.st/\Vest l in County 

D 11 23-S 33-E 100 NORTH 12 10' WEST LEA 
u Joint or Infill uconsolidation Code 

320.00 

o allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the division. 

" 

PA01 

FED PERF. POINT 
NEW MEXICO EAST 

'IAD 1927 
X=742847 
Y=478055 

LAT.: N 32.3118392 
LONG.: W 103.5472823 

NAO 1983 
X=784030 
Y=478114 

LAT,: N 32,3119645 
LONG.: W 103.54 77634 

UPPER MOST PERF. 
NEW MEXICO EAST 

NAO 1927 
X=742886 
Y=472871 

LAT.: N 32.2975905 
LONG.: W 103.5472783 

NAO 1983 
X=784069 
Y=472930 

LAT.: N 32.2977142 
LONG.: W 103.5477590 

1210· 

LOWER MOST PERF./ 
BOTTOM HOLE LOCATION 

NEW MEXICO EAST 
NAO 1927 
X=742807 
Y=483238 

LAT.: N 32.3260879 
LONG .. W 103.5472863 

NAD 1983 
X=783991 
Y=483297 

LAT.: N 32.3262115 
LONG .. W 103.5477679 

I7OPERA TOR CERTlflCA TIO 
I Mnby m1'i/)J that the i~onncstfon contcnntd hnrirl U tnic imd ,mp,t 
.. ,,,. ..., ., ... ..,,.;.,_.""",,,,,,,,and.,,.,""' ---
4'14!\1 O lt.Or'allf Wff'ffl o,-~ ~ Ultff'ttf WI 1M la:nd indu.cbng 

1---- -+-----+------l the ,,.....t bottom ltou lac'GhoR tr 11m a ,val to driU lhu ,..U Al &ms 
t«:ahon "'""°"' t, a conlnxt IAlA an "'"""" o/ ncA a. lninmJl .,. 

wirhttf w,,ut, ttr to a ~ pool"'f ag,"M'l7lffil or a. c~ 
{,vonlff_,,,.,,..., .... .,,.,._ 

11 12 

14 13 

Pr'nbd Name 

E-mol Addreae 

I8SURVEYOR CERTIFICA TlON 
I hereby certify th4t th.e well larotum shDwn on this 

plat was plott•d from fuld notes of actual sun,eys 

made by me OT under my suptTV\Slon, and th4t th.e 
M '.T"Jr-1".1'lt""---~i-----;;=S=U=R=FA=C=E=L±OC=AT=IO=N=::;-r---7 sama is tnu to the best of my bo!iof. 

NEW MEXICO EAST 
NAO 1927 
X=742973 
Y=473713 

LAT.: N 32.2999042 
LONG.: W 103,5469780 

NAD 1983 
X=784156 
Y=473772 

LAT.: N 32.3000279 
LONG.: W 103.5474587 



-
10 

1'I\ '.{ 
I \ ~11. 

I \t 

I 

I ~ 

: r, 
I'. 

LOWER MOST PER 
80TTOM 1-1:lU: LOCA ~~ 

NEW WEXICO EAS 
N,\01927 
x, 142501 
Y"483238 

LAT, N 32.3260671 
LONG, W 103,S<nB 

NAD 1983 
X•763991 
N83297 

LAT.:N32.3le211 
LONG.: W 103.54776 

11 

14 

r-----t----&==SU=RF=M:=E:±LC 

NEWMEXIC 
NAll 19 
X•7•29 
Yd737 

LAT.: N 32.2 
LONG.:W10J 

NAD19 
X•784I 
Y~737 

LAT.:N 32.3 
LONG,. W10J 

Offset Spacing Unit: 
EOG Resources, Inc. is the 
operator; notice provided 

to Chevron U.S.A., Inc., 
Bureau of Land 

Management and New 
7 Mexico State Land Office 



Certification of Ow nership 

eog resources 
5509 Champions Dr., Midland, Texas 79706 

Phone: (432) 686·3600 Fax: (432) 686-3773 

I have reviewed the ownership of the oil and gas leasehold in Sections 11 & 14, T23S-R33E, Lea County, 
New Mexico, for purposes of the unorthodox location for EOG Resources, Inc." s Driver 14 Fed Com #302H 
Well in the W/2 W/2 of Sections 11 & 14. The affected parties are: 

EOG Resources, Inc. 

CJ"¼, 5c,JJ,t 
Chloe Sawtelle 
Sr. Landman 
Sep tern ber 12, 2022 

EOG Resources, Inc. 
5509 Champions Drive 
Midland, Texas 79706 

Chevron U.S.A. Inc. 
1400 Smith Street 
Houston. Texas 77002 

Bureau of Land Management 
30 1 Dinosaur Trail 
Santa Fe. ew Mexico 87508 

New Mexico State Land Office 
P. 0. Box 1148 
Santa Fe, ew Mexico 87504 

energy opportunity growth 



eog resources 

fed£y; ~ 
VIAC~ , 

TO: AFFECTED P ARTIE 

September 14, 2022 

Jordan Lee Kessler 
Phone: (432)488-61 08 

Email: jordan_kessler@eogresource .com 

Re: Application of EOG Re ource , Inc. for administrative approval of an unorthodox 
well location for it Driver 14 Fed Com No. 302H well in the W/2W/2 of Sections 11 and 14, 
Township 23 outh, Range 33 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

Enclosed is a copy of the abo e-referenced application which was filed with the ew Mexico Oil 
Conservation Division on thi date. Any objection to this application must be filed in writing 
within twenty days from this date with the applicant and the ew Mexico Oil Conservation 
Division, 1220 outh St. Francis Dri e anta Fe, ew Mexico 87505. ff no objection is recei ed 
within this twenty-day period this application may be approved administrati ely by the Division. 

lf you ha e any que tions about this application, please contact the following: 

Chloe awtelle 
EOG Resources Inc. 
( 432) 686-3660 
Chloe Sawtelle 6_ ,eogresources.com 

enior Regulatory Ad isor 



Well Name Date NSL Sent Owners NSL Sent to  FedEx Tracking No.
Driver 14 Fed Com #101H 9/15/2022 New Mexico State Land Office 278023056740
Driver 14 Fed Com #302H Bureau of Land Management 278023095909

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. 278023129370



Driver 14 State Com #302H 

~ eog resources 
5509 Champions Dr., Midland, Texas 79706 

Phone: (432) 686-3600 Fax: (432) 686-3773 

A non-standard location is necessary to develop the First Bone Spring Sand in this section 

efficiently and in an economic manner. A non-standard location optimizes package drainage area location 

as it relates to regions of pressure depletion created by existing producing wells. A non-standard location 

also reduces interference the other targets in t his proposed pattern. Overall, a non-standard location is 

expected to yield a higher ultimate recovery than a standard location, thereby preventing waste and 

protecting correlative rights. 

EOG Resources 

David Carlos Sonka 

Reservoir Engineer 

energy opportunity growth 
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Lowe, Leonard, EMNRD

From: Jordan Kessler <Jordan_Kessler@eogresources.com>
Sent: Friday, October 14, 2022 12:57 PM
To: Lowe, Leonard, EMNRD
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] FW: Clarification on NSL application for Driver 14 Federal Com Well No. 101H

Yes sir.  

Sent from my iPhone 

On Oct 14, 2022, at 12:54 PM, Lowe, Leonard, EMNRD <Leonard.Lowe@emnrd.nm.gov> wrote: 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless 
you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 

So this is for both NSL applications, correct? 

1 – Driver 14 Federal Com Well No. 101H 
2 -  Driver 14 Federal Com Well No. 302H 

Leonard R. Lowe 
Engineering Bureau 
OCD - EMNRD 
5200 Oakland Ave. NE 
Albuquerque, N.M. 87113 
C: 505-930-6717 
http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us/ocd/ 

From: Jordan Kessler <Jordan_Kessler@eogresources.com>  
Sent: Friday, October 14, 2022 12:15 PM 
To: Lowe, Leonard, EMNRD <Leonard.Lowe@emnrd.nm.gov> 
Subject: [EXTERNAL] FW: Clarification on NSL application for Driver 14 Federal Com Well No. 101H 

CAUTION: This email originated outside of our organization. Exercise caution prior to clicking on links or 
opening attachments. 
Hi Leonard, apparently since I submitted the NSL applications and last spoke with Paul, the spacing unit 
has been designated into one pool instead of two, the BELL LAKE;BONE SPRING, NORTH [5150] (please 
see attached email from Paul Kautz). Do you want me to still submit a C‐102 showing the pool? Since the 
Division changed it, I’m not sure where this leaves us. 

Thanks, 
Jordan 

From: Lowe, Leonard, EMNRD <Leonard.Lowe@emnrd.nm.gov>  
Sent: Thursday, October 13, 2022 2:20 PM 

10/14/22 Updated 1/5 Pages



From: Kautz, Paul, EMNRD
To: Jordan Kessler
Cc: Lowe, Leonard, EMNRD
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Pool question
Date: Friday, October 14, 2022 11:36:00 AM
Attachments: image001.png

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hi Jordan,

Since our last communication on this area due to some other problems, I had to rearrange the pool
boundaries and now all of Sections 11 and 14 are now in the same pool.  This pool is the BELL
LAKE;BONE SPRING, NORTH [5150].  I hope this simplifies everything.

Paul Kautz
Petroleum Specialist
Hobbs Field Office Geologist
Energy Minerals Natural Resources Dept.
Oil Conservation Division
1625 N. French Dr.
Hobbs, NM 88240
Cell # 575-602-4493

From: Jordan Kessler <Jordan_Kessler@eogresources.com> 
Sent: Friday, October 14, 2022 10:26 AM
To: Kautz, Paul, EMNRD <paul.kautz@emnrd.nm.gov>
Cc: Lowe, Leonard, EMNRD <Leonard.Lowe@emnrd.nm.gov>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Pool question

Hi Paul, following up on the email below because Leonard had asked me to draw where the pools
are for an NSL that we’re working on.    You say that both pools are in all of Section 14.  Was that a
typo? Could you put the description of where each of those two pools is one more time?

Thanks!
Jordan

From: Kautz, Paul, EMNRD <paul.kautz@state.nm.us> 
Sent: Tuesday, September 13, 2022 3:47 PM
To: Jordan Kessler <Jordan_Kessler@eogresources.com>; Star Harrell
<Star_Harrell@eogresources.com>
Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] Pool question

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

mailto:paul.kautz@emnrd.nm.gov
mailto:Jordan_Kessler@eogresources.com
mailto:Leonard.Lowe@emnrd.nm.gov
mailto:paul.kautz@state.nm.us
mailto:Jordan_Kessler@eogresources.com
mailto:Star_Harrell@eogresources.com






 
When I typed the pool description, I got it backwards.
 
Bell Lake;Bone Spring, North pool    Sec 14: All, Sec 11: E/2
 
Brinninstool;Bone Spring pool    Sec 14: All
 
 
 

From: Kautz, Paul, EMNRD 
Sent: Tuesday, September 13, 2022 3:33 PM
To: Jordan Kessler <Jordan_Kessler@eogresources.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Pool question
 
Hi Jordan,
 
Here is the situation:
 
Bell Lake;Bone Spring, North pool    Sec 11: All, Sec 14: E/2
 
Brinninstool;Bone Spring pool    Sec 14: W/2
 
 
30-025-48821 Driver 14 Fed Com was originally approved as Bell Lake;Bone Spring, North with E/2 of
Sec 14 and E/2 Sec 11 dedicated to the well.  On Completion EOG submitted a C-102 as drilled with
E/2W/2 and W/2E/2 of sections 11 and 14 dedicated to the well.  The OCD person approving the C-
104 did not realize that the pool area and changed the dedicated acreage in the system.
 
30-025-49026 is correctly DHC in two different pools.
 
Paul Kautz
Petroleum Specialist
Hobbs Field Office Geologist
Energy Minerals Natural Resources Dept.
Oil Conservation Division
1625 N. French Dr.
Hobbs, NM 88240
Cell # 575-602-4493
 

From: Jordan Kessler <Jordan_Kessler@eogresources.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, September 13, 2022 2:52 PM
To: Kautz, Paul, EMNRD <paul.kautz@state.nm.us>
Cc: Star Harrell <Star_Harrell@eogresources.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Pool question
 

mailto:Jordan_Kessler@eogresources.com
mailto:Jordan_Kessler@eogresources.com
mailto:paul.kautz@state.nm.us
mailto:Star_Harrell@eogresources.com


CAUTION: This email originated outside of our organization. Exercise caution prior to clicking on
links or opening attachments.

Hi Paul,

Following up on our call, I’m trying to ascertain why these two wells (same spacing unit) were
assigned to different pools:
 
Driver 14 Fed Com 504H (30-025-48821) [5150] BELL LAKE;BONE SPRING, NORTH
Driver 14 Fed Com 203H (30-025-49026) Brinninstool, Bone Spring
 
Thanks!
Jordan
 
Jordan Kessler
Senior Regulatory Advisor

125 Lincoln Avenue, Suite 213
Santa Fe, NM 87501
Mobile: (432) 488-6108
Office: (575) 748-4158
jordan_kessler@eogresources.com
 

mailto:jordan_kessler@eogresources.com


From: Jordan Kessler
To: Lowe, Leonard, EMNRD
Subject: [EXTERNAL] FW: Clarification on NSL application for Driver 14 Federal Com Well No. 101H
Date: Friday, October 14, 2022 12:15:08 PM
Attachments: RE EXTERNAL Pool question.msg

CAUTION: This email originated outside of our organization. Exercise caution prior to
clicking on links or opening attachments.
Hi Leonard, apparently since I submitted the NSL applications and last spoke with Paul, the spacing
unit has been designated into one pool instead of two, the BELL LAKE;BONE SPRING, NORTH [5150]
(please see attached email from Paul Kautz). Do you want me to still submit a C-102 showing the
pool? Since the Division changed it, I’m not sure where this leaves us.
 
Thanks,
Jordan
 

From: Lowe, Leonard, EMNRD <Leonard.Lowe@emnrd.nm.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, October 13, 2022 2:20 PM
To: Jordan Kessler <Jordan_Kessler@eogresources.com>
Subject: Clarification on NSL application for Driver 14 Federal Com Well No. 101H
 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

 
Ms. Kessler,
 
Per our conversation on this topic.  Could EOG send me the following for this Well’s NSL
application.
 

1. A new C-102, as noted in the application.  Distinguish the specific location of the well’s
Horizontal Spacing Unit in reference to the different pool/formation it wants to produce
from.

2. Exhibit B, no worries.  I know we talked about this.  Don’t worry about it.
 
Do you know where this well is in the C-103 update?
 
Leonard R. Lowe
Engineering Bureau
OCD - EMNRD
5200 Oakland Ave. NE
Albuquerque, N.M. 87113
C: 505-930-6717
http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us/ocd/
 

mailto:Jordan_Kessler@eogresources.com
mailto:Leonard.Lowe@emnrd.nm.gov
http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us/ocd/

RE: [EXTERNAL] Pool question

		From

		Kautz, Paul, EMNRD

		To

		Jordan Kessler

		Cc

		Lowe, Leonard, EMNRD

		Recipients

		Jordan_Kessler@eogresources.com; Leonard.Lowe@emnrd.nm.gov



CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.





Hi Jordan,



 



Since our last communication on this area due to some other problems, I had to rearrange the pool boundaries and now all of Sections 11 and 14 are now in the same pool.  This pool is the BELL LAKE;BONE SPRING, NORTH [5150].  I hope this simplifies everything.



 



Paul Kautz



Petroleum Specialist



Hobbs Field Office Geologist



Energy Minerals Natural Resources Dept.



Oil Conservation Division



1625 N. French Dr.



Hobbs, NM 88240



Cell # 575-602-4493



 



From: Jordan Kessler <Jordan_Kessler@eogresources.com> 
Sent: Friday, October 14, 2022 10:26 AM
To: Kautz, Paul, EMNRD <paul.kautz@emnrd.nm.gov>
Cc: Lowe, Leonard, EMNRD <Leonard.Lowe@emnrd.nm.gov>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Pool question



 



Hi Paul, following up on the email below because Leonard had asked me to draw where the pools are for an NSL that we’re working on.    You say that both pools are in all of Section 14.  Was that a typo? Could you put the description of where each of those two pools is one more time?



 



Thanks!



Jordan



 



From: Kautz, Paul, EMNRD <paul.kautz@state.nm.us> 
Sent: Tuesday, September 13, 2022 3:47 PM
To: Jordan Kessler <Jordan_Kessler@eogresources.com>; Star Harrell <Star_Harrell@eogresources.com>
Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] Pool question



 



CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.



 



When I typed the pool description, I got it backwards.



 



Bell Lake;Bone Spring, North pool    Sec 14: All, Sec 11: E/2



 



Brinninstool;Bone Spring pool    Sec 14: All



 



 



 



From: Kautz, Paul, EMNRD 
Sent: Tuesday, September 13, 2022 3:33 PM
To: Jordan Kessler <Jordan_Kessler@eogresources.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Pool question



 



Hi Jordan,



 



Here is the situation:



 



Bell Lake;Bone Spring, North pool    Sec 11: All, Sec 14: E/2



 



Brinninstool;Bone Spring pool    Sec 14: W/2 



 



 



30-025-48821 Driver 14 Fed Com was originally approved as Bell Lake;Bone Spring, North with E/2 of Sec 14 and E/2 Sec 11 dedicated to the well.  On Completion EOG submitted a C-102 as drilled with E/2W/2 and W/2E/2 of sections 11 and 14 dedicated to the well.  The OCD person approving the C-104 did not realize that the pool area and changed the dedicated acreage in the system.



 



30-025-49026 is correctly DHC in two different pools.



 



Paul Kautz



Petroleum Specialist



Hobbs Field Office Geologist



Energy Minerals Natural Resources Dept.



Oil Conservation Division



1625 N. French Dr.



Hobbs, NM 88240



Cell # 575-602-4493



 



From: Jordan Kessler <Jordan_Kessler@eogresources.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, September 13, 2022 2:52 PM
To: Kautz, Paul, EMNRD <paul.kautz@state.nm.us>
Cc: Star Harrell <Star_Harrell@eogresources.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Pool question



 



CAUTION: This email originated outside of our organization. Exercise caution prior to clicking on links or opening attachments.



Hi Paul,




Following up on our call, I’m trying to ascertain why these two wells (same spacing unit) were assigned to different pools:



 



Driver 14 Fed Com 504H (30-025-48821) [5150] BELL LAKE;BONE SPRING, NORTH



Driver 14 Fed Com 203H (30-025-49026) Brinninstool, Bone Spring



 



Thanks!



Jordan



 



Jordan Kessler



Senior Regulatory Advisor







125 Lincoln Avenue, Suite 213



Santa Fe, NM 87501



Mobile: (432) 488-6108



Office: (575) 748-4158



jordan_kessler@eogresources.com
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District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone:(575) 393­6161 Fax:(575) 393­0720

District II
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
Phone:(575) 748­1283 Fax:(575) 748­9720

District III
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410
Phone:(505) 334­6178 Fax:(505) 334­6170

District IV
1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone:(505) 476­3470 Fax:(505) 476­3462

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505
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Action  143874
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EOG RESOURCES INC
P.O. Box 2267
Midland, TX 79702
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7377
Action Number:

143874
Action Type:

[UF­NSL] Non­Standard Location (NSL)
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Condition Condition
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llowe NSL ­ 8441 is approved. The approved Order can be retrieved at the following OCD website link. https://ocdimage.emnrd.nm.gov/imaging/AEOrderCriteria.aspx 9/16/2022


